

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	C.A. No. 10-473-LPS
WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY)	
and FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR., in his)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
official capacity as executive director of the)	
Wilmington Housing Authority,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Barry M. Willoughby, Esquire (Bar I.D. 1016)
Lauren E. Moak, Esquire (Bar I.D. 5366)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
The Brandywine Building, 17th Floor
1000 West Street
P.O. Box 391
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6666; (302) 576-3255
Facsimile: (302) 576-3345; (302) 576-3750
E-mail: bwilloughby@ycst.com; lmoak@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Wilmington Housing Authority
and Frederick S. Purnell, Sr.*

Dated: February 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. DEFENDANTS HAVE MADE THE REQUIRED SHOWING FOR AN AWARD OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THEIR FAVOR..... 6

 II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS SUIT 7

 III. COUNT ONE, ALLEGING A VIOLATION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT, SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE NEW POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ESTABLISHED THIRD CIRCUIT CASE LAW 10

 A. The Third Circuit Has Held That Intermediate Scrutiny Is The Appropriate Standard Of Review In Second Amendment Cases 10

 B. The New Policy Does Not Impose A Burden On Conduct Falling Within The Scope Of The Second Amendment’s Guarantee 11

 C. The New Policy Is Narrowly Tailored To Effectuate A Substantial Governmental Interest, And Is Therefore Constitutional 13

 IV. COUNT TWO SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROVE A VIOLATION OF THE DELAWARE STATE CONSTITUTION 16

 V. COUNTS THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO STATE INDEPENDENT CAUSES OF ACTION 17

 A. Count Three Fails To State An Independent Cause Of Action, And Further Fails Because The Preemption Statutes Do Not Apply to Defendants 17

 B. Count Four Should Be Dismissed Because Title 31, Establishing WHA, Does Not Provide A Cause Of Action For Exceeding Scope Of Authority 19

 C. Count Five, Seeking Declaratory Relief, Should Be Dismissed Because 10 Del. C. § 6501 Does Not Provide An Independent Cause of Action..... 19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.,
981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009) 17

AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.,
719 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Del. 2010)..... 7

Cantinca v. Fontana,
884 A.2d 468 (Del. 2005) 18

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 14

Dickerson v. State,
975 A.2d 791 (Del. 2009) 16

District of Columbia v. Heller,
544 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 14

In re: Application of McIntyre,
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. Ct. 1988)..... 17

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 15

Lozano v. City of Hazleton,
620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010) 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... passim

Motors of N. Am. v. Wilmington,
498 A.2d 1062 (Del. 1985) 18

O’Connor v. Ortega,
480 U.S. 709 (1987)..... 14

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
No. 09CV2371-IEG,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130878 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2010)..... 11

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 14

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 14

San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F. 3d 1121. (9th Cir.1996) 9

Short v. State,
No. 228, 1990,
1991 Del. LEXIS 11 (Del. Supr. Ct. Jan. 14, 1991) 17

Smith v. BCE, Inc.,
225 Fed. App’x 212 (5th Cir. 2007) 19

Smith v. State,
882 A.2d 762 (Del. 2005) 16

State v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.,
No. N92-02-1177,
1993 Del. Super. LEXIS 43 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 10, 1993) 19

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 9

U.S. v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1976)..... 2

U.S. v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 10, 11, 12

Wilmington Hous. Auth. v. Williamson,
228 A.2d 782 (Del. 1967) 18

Wishkin v. Potter,
476 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2007) 6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 12

9 Del. C. § 330 18

10 Del. C. § 6501 1, 19

11 Del. C. § 1256 12

11 Del. C. § 1441 16

11 <u>Del. C.</u> § 1448	17
19 <u>Del. C.</u> § 1441	9
22 <u>Del. C.</u> § 111	18
24 <u>Del. C.</u> § 901	18
31 <u>Del. C.</u> § 4301	19
31 <u>Del. C.</u> § 4308	19
Dover, Del., Code § 70-2.....	12
New Castle County, Del., Code § 24.01.014.....	12
Other Authorities	
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> 1297 (9th ed. 2009).....	17
Eugene Volokh, <u>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense</u> , 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1443 (2009)	15
Rules	
24 C.F.R. § 966.3	4
Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. art. I, § 20.....	5, 6, 16, 17
U.S. Constitution, art. III	1, 7
